
TITLE: WOOD DRYING DEFECTS

By:

NORZILA BINTI HASSIM

Final Project Paper Submitted in Partial Fulfillment for the
Diploma in Wood Industry, Faculty of Applied Sciences,

Universiti Teknologi MARA

APRIL 2006



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, I am highly gratitude to Allah swt for the pennission

given for my [mal projects paper under the title "Wood Drying Defects" that

had been submitted as planned.

I also would like to dedicate my thankfulness and appreciation towards

all people who had been very kind to lend their hands to me in completing my

project paper especially to my advisor Prof Madya Abdul Jalil bin Ahmad and

for subject lecturer, Dr. Jamaludin Kasim for their advice and guidance.

Also thanks to my classmates, lecturers and all family members of

Diploma in Wood Industry UiTM Pahang for teaching and giving me

knowledge during my three years study here. In addition, my gratitude and

thanks to my beloved family for their morals and material supports, and not to

forgot my special friend Syemel Edreen who always support and understand

me. I would like to give a bouquet of thank you to all staff at Al-Bukhari

Library, UiTM Jengka Pahang for the pennission for me to borrow the book and

giving help for information searching.

Thank you very much for all of the cooperation, patience,

understanding, and sacrifices, which are put on for me. I really appreciate it. I

am very fortunate to have all wonderful people around me who had always

being there for me. May Allah swt bless you all.

111



TABLE OF CONTENT

Page

APPROVAL SHEET

DEDICATION 11

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT III

TABLE OF CONTENT IV

LIST OF TABLES Vll

LIST OF PLATES Vlll

ABSTRACT ix

ABSTRAK x

CHAPTER

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Justification

1.2 Objective

1

3

3

2.0 DRYING DEFECTS 4

2.1 Temperatures 4

2.2 Defects associated with shrinkage 5

2.2.1 Surface checks 6

2.2.2 End Checks and End Splits 8

IV



2.2.3 Collapse

2.2.4 Honeycomb

2.2.5 Boxed heart split

2.2.6 Ring failure

2.2.7 Bow

2.2.8 Cup

2.2.9 Twist

2.2.10 Warp

2.2.11 Casehardening

2.3 Defects Associated with Fungi Attack

2.3.1 Sap Stain

2.3.2 Mineral Stain or streak

2.3.3 Mould

2.3.4 Decay

2.4 Defects Associated with Chemical in the wood

2.4.1 Brown Stain

2.4.2 Sticker Marking

2.4.3 Soft Pitch

2.4.4 Water Stain

2.4.5 Staining during to chemical

9

11

13

14

15

15

16

16

17

18

19

20

20

21

21

21

23

23

24

24

3.0 EFFECTS OF DRYING DEFECTS ON MACHINING 25

3.1 Knife burn 25

3.2 Chip out, Chipped grain, tom grin, breakout 26

3.3 Fuzzy Grain 26

v



WOOD DRYING DEFECTS

By

NORZILA BINTI HASSIM

APRIL 2006

ABSTRACT

Wood have a high value and very important to world economy. It is a basic raw
material used to produce many products that are based on sawn timber. As we
know, the good wood can produced a high quality product. Although, the wood
defects can give serious problem to the all-wood product producer because this
wood defects sometimes can be prevented and sometimes not. Wood defects can
cause a big detriment to wood industry. Wood defects from drying process also the
one of the big contributor to this problem. Wood defects also can cause the
machine that we use to produce the wood product are difficult to control and easy
to damage. Therefore, the best way to get the quality woods by controlling the
drying process using the special drying schedule and to person who handle the
machine should be more careful. It is very important to get the high value of wood
for market demand.

IX




