TITLE: WOOD DRYING DEFECTS

By:

NORZILA BINTI HASSIM

Final Project Paper Submitted in Partial Fulfillment for the Diploma in Wood Industry, Faculty of Applied Sciences, Universiti Teknologi MARA

APRIL 2006

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, I am highly gratitude to Allah swt for the permission given for my final projects paper under the title "Wood Drying Defects" that had been submitted as planned.

I also would like to dedicate my thankfulness and appreciation towards all people who had been very kind to lend their hands to me in completing my project paper especially to my advisor Prof Madya Abdul Jalil bin Ahmad and for subject lecturer, Dr. Jamaludin Kasim for their advice and guidance.

Also thanks to my classmates, lecturers and all family members of Diploma in Wood Industry UiTM Pahang for teaching and giving me knowledge during my three years study here. In addition, my gratitude and thanks to my beloved family for their morals and material supports, and not to forgot my special friend Syemel Edreen who always support and understand me. I would like to give a bouquet of thank you to all staff at Al-Bukhari Library, UiTM Jengka Pahang for the permission for me to borrow the book and giving help for information searching.

Thank you very much for all of the cooperation, patience, understanding, and sacrifices, which are put on for me. I really appreciate it. I am very fortunate to have all wonderful people around me who had always being there for me. May Allah swt bless you all.

iii

TABLE OF CONTENT

		Page
APP	ROVAL SHEET	i
DED	DICATION	ii
ACK	NOWLEDGEMENT	iii
TAB	LE OF CONTENT	iv
LIST	Γ OF TABLES	vii
LIST	T OF PLATES	viii
ABS	TRACT	ix
ABS	TRAK	x
СНА	APTER	
1.0	INTRODUCTION	1
	1.1 Justification	3
	1.2 Objective	3
2.0	DRYING DEFECTS	4
	2.1 Temperatures	4
	2.2 Defects associated with shrinkage	5
	2.2.1 Surface checks	6
	2.2.2 End Checks and End Splits	8

2.2.3 Collapse	9	
2.2.4 Honeycomb	11	
2.2.5 Boxed heart split	13	
2.2.6 Ring failure	14	
2.2.7 Bow	15	
2.2.8 Cup	15	
2.2.9 Twist	16	
2.2.10 Warp	16	
2.2.11 Casehardening	17	
2.3 Defects Associated with Fungi Attack	18	
2.3.1 Sap Stain	19	
2.3.2 Mineral Stain or streak	20	
2.3.3 Mould	20	
2.3.4 Decay	21	
2.4 Defects Associated with Chemical in the wood		
2.4.1 Brown Stain	21	
2.4.2 Sticker Marking	23	
2.4.3 Soft Pitch	23	
2.4.4 Water Stain	24	
2.4.5 Staining during to chemical	24	
EFFECTS OF DRYING DEFECTS ON MACHINING		
3.1 Knife burn		
3.2 Chip out, Chipped grain, torn grin, breakout		

3.3 Fuzzy Grain

3.0

26

WOOD DRYING DEFECTS

By

NORZILA BINTI HASSIM

APRIL 2006

ABSTRACT

Wood have a high value and very important to world economy. It is a basic raw material used to produce many products that are based on sawn timber. As we know, the good wood can produced a high quality product. Although, the wood defects can give serious problem to the all-wood product producer because this wood defects sometimes can be prevented and sometimes not. Wood defects can cause a big detriment to wood industry. Wood defects from drying process also the one of the big contributor to this problem. Wood defects also can cause the machine that we use to produce the wood product are difficult to control and easy to damage. Therefore, the best way to get the quality woods by controlling the drying process using the special drying schedule and to person who handle the machine should be more careful. It is very important to get the high value of wood for market demand.